
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 3201

ANSWERED ON 07TH AUGUST, 2025


BENEFICIARIES UNDER PMFME SCHEME


3201.  SHRI BALWANT BASWANT WANKHADE:

          DR. AMAR SINGH:


Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:

(a) the number of total beneficiaries under the Prime Minister Formalisation of Micro Food Processing Enterprises (PMFME) scheme from 2020 to 30 June 2025, year-wise;

(b) the number of applications received under the scheme along with those, which are under review and pending, year and State-wise;

(c) the total monetary disbursement made through credit-linked subsidy under the PMFME scheme during the financial years 2020–2021 to 2024–2025; and

(d) the number of micro food processing units operated by women under the scheme including gender-specific initiatives taken/implemented, State-wise?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SHRI RAVNEET SINGH)


(a): 1,44,517 loans for the Credit Linked Subsidy to micro food processing enterprises and seed capital assistance for 3,48,907 SHG members have been sanctioned under the Pradhan Mantri Formalisation of Micro Food Processing Enterprises (PMFME) scheme from 2020 till 30th June, 2025. The year-wise details are at Annexure-I.

(b): Under the Credit Linked Subsidy component of the PMFME Scheme, 3,76,289 applications have been submitted, out of which 60,740 applications are pending at District and Banks Level as on 30th June 2025. The year-wise and State-wise details are at Annexure-II.

(c): Till 30th June 2025, a total of Rs. 2465.81 crore subsidy has been disbursed under Credit linked subsidy component of PMFME Scheme during the financial years 2020–2021 to 2024–

2025.

(d): 63,320 loans have been sanctioned to women entrepreneurs for credit linked subsidy under the PMFME Scheme for setting up of new/ upgradation of micro food processing enterprises in the country as on 30th June, 2025. In addition, seed capital support has been sanctioned for 3,48,907 women SHG members as on 30th June, 2025. The State-wise details are at Annexure-

III.
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ANNEXURE-I


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3201 ANSWERED ON 07.08.2025 REGARDING

“BENEFICIARIES UNDER PMFME SCHEME”


Year-wise details of Loans sanctioned and Seed capital approved under PMFME as on 30th June 2025


Financial Year
Loans Sanctioned

(Nos.)

Seed Capital to SHG members

approved

(Nos.)

2020-2021 0 103

2021-2022 3218 44,429

2022-2023 28492 79,440

2023-2024 54594 1,44,435

2024-2025 50875 1,03,201

2025-2026 7338 7,432

Grand Total 144517 3,48,907


*****


ANNEXURE-II


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3201 ANSWERED ON

07.08.2025 REGARDING “BENEFICIARIES UNDER PMFME SCHEME”


Year-wise and State-wise details of applications submitted and pending at Bank and District level under PMFME scheme as on 30th June

2025

    2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 2025-2026 Grand Total

S.N

o.  State/ UTs

Submit

ted

Pendi

ng

Submitt

ed

Pendin

g

Submitt

ed

Pendi

ng

Submitte

d

Pendi

ng

Submit

ted

Pendin

g

Submit

ted

Pendin

g

Submitt

ed

Pendin

g

1

A& N

Islands 1 0 14 3 21 13 13 6 2 2 1 1 52 25

2

Andhra

Pradesh 354 0 1756 125 4574 409 3981 497 2660 704 912 866 14237 2614

3

Arunachal

Pradesh 0 0 42 1 165 0 145 7 211 53 42 59 605 120

4 Assam 0 0 534 8 7235 584 5085 850 7190 1455 861 1010 20905 3908

5 Bihar 2 0 370 5 13271 735 29431 2389 26908 3242 7722 5935 77704 12306

6 Chandigarh 5 0 4 1 1 0 5 4 2 3   0 17 8

7

Chhattisgar

h 24 0 202 2 736 13 976 96 1084 261 445 415 3467 787

8

D & N

Haveli &

D& D 2 0   0 5 0 7 1 6 1 2 2 22 4

9 Delhi 8 0 158 2 304 5 407 48 270 77 77 70 1224 202

10 Goa 2 0 10 1 58 2 42 1 54 4 11 9 177 17

11 Gujarat 0 0 159 4 265 41 735 63 604 147 207 209 1970 464

12 Haryana 44 0 480 2 838 8 1369 116 813 247 338 328 3882 701

13

Himachal

Pradesh 5 0 332 1 928 2 832 17 671 39 402 333 3170 392

14

Jammu And

Kashmir 86 0 197 0 438 2 926 25 1118 236 524 476 3289 739

15 Jharkhand 1 0 3 0 1205 9 5438 187 4949 544 995 907 12591 1647

16 Karnataka 230 0 737 4 3098 36 3945 204 4322 482 1340 1340 13672 2068

17 Kerala 6 0 227 0 1180 1 2939 61 3785 428 839 667 8976 1157

18 Ladakh 0 0 35 0 46 2 55 1 41 6 2 5 179 14

19

Lakshadwee

p 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 1


20

Madhya

Pradesh 106 2 1475 41 4977 129 7290 366 13448 2137 2033 2203 29329 4879

21 Maharashtra 96 0 2993 68 17236 410 20925 1465 17311 4236 2516 2655 61077 8839

22 Manipur 1 0 1606 209 365 168 94 29 145 80 24 45 2235 494

23 Meghalaya 0 0 38 2 50 3 282 23 221 17 61 60 652 105

24 Mizoram 0 0 1 0 22 0 37 2 38 18 13 11 111 31

25 Nagaland 0 0 181 2 158 9 503 72 356 130 91 111 1289 327

26 Odisha 324 0 1015 11 1720 26 2887 271 2130 540 594 670 8670 1520

27 Puducherry 0 0 56 0 158 3 114 13 115 31 19 20 462 67

28 Punjab 59 0 333 11 1187 14 1644 76 762 136 216 186 4201 423

29 Rajasthan 150 0 519 12 418 14 620 31 1219 262 374 373 3300 692

30 Sikkim 3 0 27 3 63 3 58 22 19 12 7 7 177 48

31 Tamil Nadu 102 0 848 15 7783 311 14057 1040 6153 1770 1592 1608 30535 4744

32 Telangana 191 0 883 14 9386 418 7332 1115 3024 1038 202 465 21018 3080

33 Tripura 5 0 60 1 127 15 233 20 264 63 77 74 766 174

34

Uttar

Pradesh 32 0 1745 43 5330 54 13413 485 16454 1882 5264 4577 42238 7041

35 Uttarakhand 0 0 120 4 728 24 1010 102 546 154 199 198 2603 482

36

West

Bengal 0 0 0 0 0 0 186 21 943 243 357 356 1486 620

  Grand Total 1839 2 17160 595 84076 3463 127017 9727 117838 20680 28359 26251 376289 60740
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ANNEXURE-III


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (d) OF LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3201 ANSWERED ON 07.08.2025 REGARDING

“BENEFICIARIES UNDER PMFME SCHEME”


State-wise Loans sanctioned for women entrepreneurs and Seed Capital approved under

PMFME scheme as on 30th June, 2025


S.

No.
States/ UTs

No. of Loans Sanctioned for

Women Entrepreneurs

No. of SHG members

approved for Seed Capital

1.
Andaman And

Nicobar Islands
7 110

2. Andhra Pradesh 4485 32831

3.
Arunachal

Pradesh
75 2524

4. Assam 2677 29579

5. Bihar 8595 24254

6. Chandigarh 4 0

7. Chhattisgarh 386 10914

8.
D &N Haveli and

D&D
6 13

9. Delhi 160 0

10. Goa 59 1361

11. Gujarat 194 7185

12. Haryana 378 1675

13. Himachal Pradesh 236 15602

14.
Jammu And

Kashmir
360 879

15. Jharkhand 1338 6139

16. Karnataka 3172 19042

17. Kerala 3469 6802

18. Ladakh 38 412

19. Lakshadweep 0 0

20. Madhya Pradesh 2333 13733

21. Maharashtra 13446 48544

22. Manipur 142 421

23. Meghalaya 133 4285

24. Mizoram 25 2641

25. Nagaland 253 3797

26. Odisha 1179 28234

27. Puducherry 114 1552

28. Punjab 403 1407

29. Rajasthan 324 5277

30. Sikkim 41 1275

31. Tamil Nadu 8989 29542

32. Telangana 6378 23713

33. Tripura 90 3426

34. Uttar Pradesh 3537 8511

35. Uttarakhand 239 9349

36. West Bengal 55 3878

 Grand Total 63320 348907

